# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Stragent, LLC	10/10/2008

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Azure Networks, LLC	
Street Address:	211 W. Tyler	
Internal Address:	Suite C-3	
City:	Longview	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75601	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7328349	
Patent Number:	7200105	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(408)971-4660 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (408) 971-2573

Email: dana@zilkakotab.com Correspondent Name: Assignment Recordation

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 721120

Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95172-1120

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kevin J. Zilka

Total Attachments: 4

500750752

source=SVIPGP082-P084\_Stragent TX to Azure TX\_Executed Assignment\_10-10-08#page1.tif source=SVIPGP082-P084\_Stragent TX to Azure TX\_Executed Assignment\_10-10-08#page2.tif source=SVIPGP082-P084\_Stragent TX to Azure TX\_Executed Assignment\_10-10-08#page3.tif source=SVIPGP082-P084\_Stragent TX to Azure TX\_Executed Assignment\_10-10-08#page4.tif

PATENT

REEL: 022078 FRAME: 0807

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Stragent, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 211 W. Tyler, Suite C-2, Longview, Texas 75601 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is owner of the following patents/patent applications ("Patents"):

	<del></del>
Patent No.	Title
U.S. Patent No. 7,328,349	HASH-BASED SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR
	DETECTING, PREVENTING, AND TRACING
	NETWORK WORMS AND VIRUSES
U.S. Patent No. 7,200,105	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR POINT OF INGRESS
, ,	TRACEBACK OF A NETWORK ATTACK
	REDACTED

WHEREAS, Azure Networks, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 211 W. Tyler, Suite C-3, Longview, Texas 75601 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire, irrevocable, and unconditional right, title, and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to, and under the Patents, and the inventions disclosed in the Patents including but not limited to (a) all rights of ASSIGNOR in priority patent application(s), and foreign and domestic patents that may issue from the Patents, including reexaminations, reissues, renewals, continuations, divisionals, or extensions thereof that have been or may hereafter be filed, and (b) the right to sue for and collect damages for past, present, and future infringements of the Patents.

IN TESTIMON	WHEREOF, I hereun	to set my hand and	d seal the day	and year s	et opposit
my signature					
			16-10-0	8	
Name; K	eyin L Zilka	Date:			
President	, Stragent, LLC				

PATENT REEL: 022078 FRAME: 0808

### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, BBN Technologies Corp., having a principal place of business at 10 Moulton Street, Cambridge, MA 02138 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") hereby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto Stragent, LLC, a Texas limited liability company having a place of business at 211 West Tyler Street, Suite C-2, Longview, TX 75601 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire, irrevocable, and unconditional right, title, and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to, and under the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 1, any patents or applications from which they claim priority, all provisionals, continuations and divisionals thereof, the inventions disclosed therein, and all future patents that may claim priority to and issue therefrom, including reexaminations, reissues, renewals, and extensions of these patents and patent applications, but excluding any continuations-inpart or foreign counterparts thereof that are not explicitly included in Schedule 1 (collectively, the "Patents"), and all claims, causes of action and enforcement rights, whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise, for the Patents, including without limitation all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, current and future infringement of the Patents, and the right to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Patents.

PATENT REEL: 022078 FRAME: 0809

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patents is executed this 15 day of September 2008.

BBN Technologies Corp.

By: Edward J. Campbell
Name: Edward J. Campbell

Title: Executive Vice President

## COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

COUNTY OF middle sex

On September is a before me, <u>Catherine E. Trwin</u>) personally appeared <u>Edward J. (ampbell</u> personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature

PATENT

REEL: 022078 FRAME: 0810

# Schedule 1

Patent No.	Title		
U.S. Patent No. 7,328,349	HASH-BASED SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR		
	DETECTING, PREVENTING, AND TRACING		
	NETWORK WORMS AND VIRUSES		
U.S. Patent No. 7,200,105	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR POINT OF INGRESS		
	TRACEBACK OF A NETWORK ATTACK		
	REDACTED		

-3-

PATENT

REEL: 022078 FRAME: 0811